Stock Ownership of Selling Stockholders

The following table sets forth the maximum number of shares of common stock to be sold by the selling stockholders and
information known to us with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of August 26, 2013 held by the selling stockholders
and their affiliates. We have prepared this table using information furnished to us by or on behalf of the selling stockholders.

We have determined the number and percentage of shares beneficially owned in accordance with Rule 13d-3 of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and this information does not necessarily indicate beneficial ownership for any
other purpose. In determining the number of shares beneficially owned by the selling stockholders and the percentage ownership of the selling
stockholders, we included any shares as to which the selling stockholders has sole or shared voting power or investment power. Under the
rules of the SEC more than one person may be deemed a beneficial owner of the same securities. Percentage of shares beneficially owned is
based on 30,210,276 shares of common stock outstanding and 20,000 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding
shares of our Series A convertible preferred stock as of August 26, 2013.

Selling Stockholder
Common Stock Beneficially Owned
Prior to this Offering (4)

Number of Shares of
Common Stock to be
Sold Under the
Offering (1)

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned After
the Offering (2)

TAJA, LLC   755,714   2.5%  250,000(5)  625,714   2.1%
Adage Capital Partners   2,913,893   9.6%  2,510,667   403,226   1.3%
William C. Powers Trust dtd 12/18/09   1,071,428   3.5%  1,071,428   -   -
Powers Trust dtd 12/18/09   357,143   1.2%  357,143   -   -
McKenna & Associates LLC   107,143   *   107,143   -   -
Louis Addeo   35,714   *   35,714   -   -
Mather Family Trust dated 08/21/08   178,571   *   178,571   -   -
Merriman Capital, Inc. (6)   233,336   *   30,000   203,336
Logia Group Ltd.   62,500   *   62,500   -   -
LOGIADECK Ltd.   125,000   *   125,000   -   -
Donald G. Drapkin   207,143   *   107,143   100,000
Erich P. Mauff   89,286   *   89,286   -   -
James Berylson   178,571   *   178,571   -   -
Windsor Media Inc (3)   357,143   1.2%  357,143   -   -
Mirror Image Media Group Pty Limited  165,769   *   165,769   -   -
RHP Interests Pty Ltd   165,769   *   165,769   -   -
Eleven Eleven Holdings Pty Limited   165,769   *   165,769   -   -
M4H Pty Limited   165,769   *   165,769   -   -
Tricky Pty Ltd   165,769   *   165,769   -   -
Zingo (Aust) Pty Ltd   165,769   *   165,769   -   -
Connelly Superannuation Pty Ltd CAN
137 554 388   23,664   *   23,664   -   -
Kirstie Elizabeth Brown   23,664   *   23,664   -   -
Timothy McKnight   29,185   *   29,185   -   -
TOTAL   7,743,712   25.6%  6,531,436   1,332,276   4.4%

13

*   Denotes less than 1%
(1)   Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act. In computing the number of shares
beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, shares of common stock subject to warrants or options held by
that person that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days (of August 26, 2013) are deemed outstanding. Shares subject to
warrants or options, however, are not deemed outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.